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The Chairman,
Malabu Oil and Gas Litnited,
35 Kingsway Road,

lkoyi,

Lagos.

Dear Sir,

APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY ALLOCATION
OK OPLS 214 AND 245

We refer to your letter in respoct of the above subject matter,

The Hon. Minister of Petroleum Resources has approved the allocation of OPLs

214 and 245 10 your organisation subject to the fulfilment of the following

conditions: -

i. that you pay the application and bidding fees of fifty thousand naira
(=N=50,000) and United States ten thousand doilars (US$10,000) per
block respectively;

il; .that you pay the signature bonus and reserved value per block of
US$20million;

iii. | ™that the allocated blocks would be operated on ‘Sole risk’ basis but with
the understanding that the Governmen; roserves the right to a participating

interest at any time in the life of any subsequent Qil Mining Lease when it

50 wishes;
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QPL 245,
iR DELTA (OFFSHORE

All that parcel of land o thu subguaﬁne aroa in the Terrilorial waters of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria verged Red on PLAN NO. TH.97/4 U "{ prepared by Pender B, Awani Liconced and
Chartered Surveyor) attached o this schedule for OPL ﬁds containing an spproximate aren of
1958.3175q k. w}lh a datum vertex 245 - 1.with co-ordinates 3596 l7:47mN, 120543 49mE on
{zonc 31 centrul meridian 09° 1 of tl}é I‘}ojeclion Cldrkf: 1880 UTM SYSTEM] and whose

boundaries run in straight lines, }Hc bcixﬁqga and lengths of which are as follows:

-

FROM VERTEX

REATINGS LENGTHS [n) TO VERTEX
245- 1 090° 00" 00" . 77609.71 245-2
245-2 150° 00' 00" 25000.00 245-3
245-3 269° 42' 37" 7783433 245 -4
245 - 4 00" 30 16" 25394,72. 245

All bearings are UTM grid bcari;lgs in the UTM zone 31 {central meridias 09° I i

The co-ordinates of veriex points dcscrib_ing the boundary of the said QPL, 242 are listed here
under in UTM co-ordinates, zone 31 {central meridian 09° E) Clarke 1880 ellipsoid and in

geographicals:

UTM_CO - ORDINATES _GEOGRAPHICAL CO-ORDINATES .
VERTICES NORTHINGS{m) | EASTINGS (m) LATITUDE LONGITUDE
245 - 1 359617.47 12054349 03 14'52"932 | 05”35 [1m.59
245 -2 359617.47 19815320 03 15'00".592 | 06° 17 02".776
245 -3 334617.47 198153.20 0 0'1‘22".205 06° 17 04™,876
245 -d 334223.74 120319.87 0¥ 01'07".254 0s® 35' 07".035

UTM Zong 32 (Central Meridian = 09° E)




vi,

vii,

that, in addition to the terms of Petroloum (Drilling and Praduction)

ii;éulations 1969, (as amended) the following guidelines will govern the

operation of the licensed areas:-

a. Your company must be a fully registered Nigerian company.

b. Foreign pr'articipation interest in the blocks shall not excaed 40%,
(i.e. 60/40 indigenous to foreign).

. The Managing Director of your company who could be an
expatriate or Nigerian, must be an employee of the company.

d. Your company is not allowed to enter’inm any joint venture
agreement with any foreign company which is currently engaged in
exploration and production activities in the country,

that you pay the statutory fees listed in (i) and (ii) and confirm the

acceptance of this offer within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, (if |

the amount due is not paid by that date, i.e. 28th May, 1998, thg acrcage
may be re-allocated without further reference to you);

that you make payments in favour of *Federal Government of Nigeria -

P.T.DF. Account”, giving also the details of the reason(s) for the

Ty,
'

payment; and

that you advise us of the details after the payment has been made.

For further enquiries on the allocation, please contact the undersigned,

Yours faithfully,

Director of
for Hon. Mi

reen,fhape, fnmgs
roleum Resources
ter of Petroleum Resources
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MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM RESOQURCES

PETROLEUM RESOUROCER
st D BPARTMENT

1;.KOF0 ABAYOMI STREET, V/ISLAND LAGOS

12650

RE8 P1,BAL/3717/5.398/V.1/18
9th Aptil, 2001

3200440-9

27478 NG

The Chalrman,

Malabu Ol and CGas Limited,
3b Kingsway Road,

Ikoyl, Lapgos

Dear Sir,

GRANT OF QIL PROSPECTING LICENCE:
AUTHORISATION TO COl E OPERATION IN OPI, 245

We refer to our letter reference No.P1.BAL/3717/8,399/V.1/3 of April 29, 1998,
Follewing your complionce with Seotions 1(2)(z2) and 1(2) (&) of the Petrolewn
(Drilling and Production) Regulations 1969, and our receipt of your bank draft
in vrespect of signature bonus and reserved value of the black, I write to inform
you that you may now mobillze your resources to commence operations in the
allocated OPL.

A deed document of the OPL which includes & map on acale 1:100,000 and which
glves the adequate survey doscription of boundarles of the licence area will be
forwarded to you soconost.

In due course, you will be invited to present your 2002 work programme as it is
required that all operating oll compunjes present to the Depatrtment of Petroleumn
Resources every first quarter of the year, the proposed work programme for the
year and thelr performance In the preceding year.

Your attention is mlso drawn to Section 30(b) of Petroleum (Driling and Production)
Regulations 1969 which states that "within six months of the date of the grant of
the licence;* tha licencee shall gommence (in so far as he has not already begun to
do so) seismic investigations which shall continue untl, the relevant area hss been
fully investigated". Please, note thut the commencement date of allocation of the
block remains 20th April, 1998 as contidned in our above referenceéd letter.

Please accept my felicitations and hearty wolcome to the country's petroleum
prospecting sector.

Yours faithfully,

e

M. A Ofurhic
Director of Petrolcum Resources
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The Chairman, ,
Matabu Gl and Gas Limited,

35 Kingsway Road,

Tkovi,

2208,

Diear Siy

RE: DPLS 214 AND 243

Furthor ro ourdetzer PLBAL/I7I7/E.3997V 13 of 28th April, 1998 on the above

© subject, pleavs bc Inforined that the I—:un. Mlinister has granted bis zpproval in
principle.  The following terms which require amendments in the evistieg
Fewcoieem ws would be applicable and enforeestle in ra sprct of OPLe 214 an
245 jocated in our deep waters,

P The DPLu shab by for g teem oF fve (5) yoars o the Brst instanca and shall be
followsd by anpthar tera of Tiva (5} vears:

i, The Fetroloum Profi T&:—;‘{PI’T) for perroizum upeiations shall be 50%; flay,

Hi. The Investmznt Tax LI‘\;JL{;TCJ i rzspest of putroletin operations shall he 507

fan

~
o Rovainy Raes sholl be as follows

ar

b T ey fram 200 1o M pielors sy Aer depth A



E 1
c. Frem 501 o SO0 metres R¥a
d Fram B0 L 1o 1000 rztees 4%
C. in arcad in oxcess of 1000 wetros woter depthy 0%
V. Computation and paymient of estintates 482 fual PPT ars to be miade in US dollass
on tha2 basis o7 the US drllur retums,
Fam o inform you 250 thet camatercinl armagsment s test nogotatad with your
Techpigal Parmers, provided thw el aarzvmend i in boc with the cuidelings jzaucd o the
ndigenous B & P compantes,
Finally, you arc (o note that the above iumms will isindin vatid Lot the sppticable v ars
anicaded. ’
Yours faithfully,
W. F. Dublinfoheen fnape fomgs
Director of Pdtrdiaum Resgaices
for Fon. Minlkigt of Pet-olinm Posenrsos
1 4
~
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‘The Managing Dircetor, .~ . .
Malabu Oil and Gas Limited .
35, Kingsway Road,
lkoyi — Lagos

Dear. Sir,

RE: TITLE DEEDS FQR QPL 245

We arc pleased to inform you that the title decds for OPL 245 have been signed by ’
. the Presidential Adviser on Petroleum and Energy Mattexs for and on behalf of the
Honourable Minister of Petroleum Resources, 5 '

Further to the above, we wish to forward a copy of the title deeds for your records,

Yours faithfully,

. A. Ofurhie
Director of Petmleum Resources

4



MINISTRY OF PETROL - UM RESOURCES
OFFICE OF THE PERMANENT SECRETARY

Federal Secretarlat Complex,

Shehu Shagari Way, . ;
P.M. B. 449, Abyja. : ate:
Telephone: 09 - 5230926 Fax: g NEtrc‘fl, 2000

The Company Secrctary,
Malabu Oil & Gas Limited,
35, Kingsway Road,

Tkoyi — Lagos.

RE; BLOCK 245 ALLOCATED TO MALABU Oll. AND GAS LIMITED

.Reference is made to your letter dated 2™ February, 1999,

b s

' 2. lam directed to inform you that Blnck 245 which was allocated to
Malabu Oil and Gas is not among the 1}locks revoked as the allocation
was done before January 1999. You e therefore free to go ahiead with
plans to develop it in accordance with the Provisions of the Petrolcum
Decree No. 51 of 1969,

Permanett Secretary.



